
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

 

14 July 2009 
 

 
 

A meeting of the CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the MID ARGYLL 
COMMUNITY HOSPITAL, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 22 JULY 2009 at 10:00 AM. 
 
 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. WELCOME/APOLOGIES 
 
2. MINUTES 
 CPP Management Committee 20 May 2009 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING 
 
4. MAOIN GNÌOMHAICHAIDH ACHD NA GÀIDHLIG - GAELIC LANGUAGE ACT 

IMPLEMENTATION FUND – Stephen Colligan (Pages 5 – 6) 

  
5. PUBLIC SECTOR REFORM - TRANSFORMING PUBLIC SERVICES (SCOTTISH 

EXECUTIVE) - Verbal - Brian Barker 
 
6. THEMATIC AND LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 

DEVELOPMENT 
 
 (a) Area CPP Core Partnership Report - Lynn Smillie (Pages 7 - 8) 
 (b) Thematic CPP Core Partnership Report - Lynn Smillie (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
7. COMMUNITY PLANNING CONFERENCE 2009 – Eileen Wilson (Pages 11 – 14) 
  
8. REIMBURSEMENT OF THIRD SECTOR EXPENSES – Malcolm MacFadyen 

(Pages 15 – 18) 
  
9. CPP EUROPEAN FUNDING UPDATE – Mary Louise MacQuarrie (Pages 19 – 20) 
  
10. PARTNERSHIP FEEDBACK 
 
 (a) Access to Inland and Coastal Waters - Raymond Park  

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



11. AOCB 
 
 (a) Better Community Engagement - Verbal Update - Eileen Wilson  
 (b) Skills Development Scotland Report (Pages 21 - 36) 

 
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 16 SEPTEMBER 2009 AT OBAN FIRE STATION, 

OBAN 
 
Note: The Funding Hub will follow on from this meeting, commencing at 1.30 pm  
 
  
 
  
 
 
  
 
 



 1 

MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

held in Mid Argyll Community Hospital,  Lochgilphead on  
Wednesday 20 May 2009 

 
Present:: 
 Raymond Park              Strathclyde Police (chair) 
 Derek Leslie    NHS Highland 
 Sally Reid    Argyll and Bute Council 
 Brian Barker    Argyll and Bute Council 
 Robert Cowper   Argyll and Bute Council 
 Jane Fowler    Argyll and Bute Council 
 Geoff Calvert    Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 Paul Connelly    Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 Peter Russell    Scottish Government 
 Douglas Cowan   Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
 Andrew Campbell   Scottish Natural Heritage 
 John Walls    Strathclyde Partnership for Transport 
 David Price    Association of Argyll and Bute Community Councils 
 Glenn Heritage   Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 
 Carron Tobin    Loch Lomond and The Trossachs National Park 

 Amy Nimegeer   Centre for Rural Health Inverness   
  

In attendance: 
         Joyce Cameron   Argyll and Bute Council 
  
Apologies: 
  Roanna Taylor   Argyll & Bute Young Scot/Dialogue Youth 
 Malcolm MacFadyen   Argyll and Bute Council 
 Eileen Wilson    Argyll and Bute Council 
 Moya Ingram    Argyll and Bute Council 
 John Davidson   Islay and Jura CVS 

 

 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 

 
1. 

 
WELCOME 
 
Raymond Park welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted apologies. 
 

 
 
 

 
2. 

 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 18th MARCH 2009 
 
Minutes of previous meeting dated 18th March 2009 were agreed. 
 

 
 

 
3. 

 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
All matters arising are covered within the agenda for this meeting. 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 2 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 
 
4. 
 
 
 
 

 
COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 
 
Robert Cowper updated the partnership on Community Safety. 
A final version of the strategy should be in place by September 2009. 
Clear and precise action plans are to follow and assessments have 
already been completed in Bute & Cowal. 
Raymond Park advised that water and environmental safety should be 
added to the strategy. This was highlighted as a concern following 
recent tragedies where there have been water related deaths. Police 
and Fire are already liaising with R.N.L.I., Coastguards and local rescue 
services. All agreed that DRIVESafe should be explicitly mentioned in 
the strategy under priority 3. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5.                               

 
SMALL PRACTICE RESEARCH PROJECT 
 
Amy Nimegeer gave a brief update on the small practice rese
[...]
FUNDING UPDATE 
 
Jane Fowler updated the partnership following on from the Management 
Committee meeting on 18 March 2009. 
 
There is no time limit for submission of bids as yet but it was advisable 
to submit a bid as soon as possible. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
9.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PARTNERSHIP FEEDBACK 
 

a) CPP BUDGET 
 
Brian Barker talked through the papers and it was agreed that the 
Fairer Scotland Fund should be asked to fill any gap in future 
funding. 
 
Strathclyde Partnership for Transport have intimated a funding offer 
but not on paperwork and a sum has yet to be advised. 
Sally Reid advised that we would need to have a robust look at 
funding in future as using the Fairer Scotland Fund was a temporary 
solution. 
 
All agreed that there is a route that can be entered regarding 
funding. 
 
b)  THIRD SECTOR INTERFACES AND SOCIAL ECONOMY 
  PARTNERSHIP 

     This paper was noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
10. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
AOCB 
 

a) ADA STRATEGY 
 
This item was noted as very much part of the Community Safety. 
 
b) REPORT FROM SCOTTISH ENTERPRISE 
 
This item was noted. 
 
c)       DRIVESafe 
 
Paul Connelly outlined a proposed way forward for improving 
DRIVESafe within Argyll and Bute Council.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 4 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 
 
He also advised that there is accommodation available at 
Lochgilphead Fire Station for DRIVESafe. The meeting space at the 
station is also available for partners to use for other meetings etc. 
The partnership approved the proposed way forward. 
 
Glenn Heritage advised that a final decision regarding community 
safety funding that could be used for DRIVESafe via ACVS should 
be made by mid July. 
 
c) FEEDBACK FROM PUBLIC SECTOR MEETING 
 
Sally Reid outlined the outcomes from the Public Sector Meeting. 
It was noted that this group have developed an action plan looking at 
3 key areas of efficiencies and joint working. 

 

 
 

 
11. 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday 22 July  2009 in the Mid Argyll Community Hospital, 
Lochgilphead 

 

 

 
The Funding Hub meeting followed on from this.   

Page 4



 - 1 - 

 
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP    MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S UNIT / POLICY AND STRATEGY   22 JUNE 2009 

  
GAELIC LANGUAGE ACT IMPLEMENTATION FUND (GLAIF) 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to highlight to the Community Planning Partnership 
(CPP) the Gaelic Language project that has been awarded funding through the 
Gaelic Language Act Implementation Fund.  This project aims to provide Gaelic 
language learning for Community Planning Partners who are developing Gaelic 
Language Plans. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Community Planning Partnership: 

• note the content of this report 
• lodge an initial expression of interest with a contact name for each 

organisation and numbers of interested individuals to Stephen Colligan 
by Friday 14th August 2009. 

 
3. DETAIL 
 
Following on from the paper that was submitted to the CPP Management 
Committee in March 2009 which highlighted the opportunity for partners to 
apply for funding for Gaelic projects, a bid was submitted in May 2009 to Bòrd 
na Gàidhlig for GLAIF funding by Argyll and Bute Council for Ùlpan language 
courses. 
 
As a result of the bid having been approved by Bòrd na Gaidhlig, the Council on 
behalf of the CPP has been awarded funding on a 2 year basis, 2009-10 - 
£14,760  and 2010-11 - £18,450. 
 
The project will deliver Gaelic language learning courses to employees from the 
various organisations within the Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership CPP that have been issued a statutory notice to produce a Gaelic 
Language Plan.  The courses will be based on the successful Ùlpan method of 
learning that has previously been delivered for employees at Argyll and Bute 
Council.  The project will demonstrate the efficient partnership working within 
Argyll and Bute CPP. 
 
The Ùlpan programme is split into 3 modules and it is the intention to deliver at 
least the first part of the course (72 units).  The cost of delivering 72 units is 
£369 per student.  Each unit runs for 90 minutes equating to 108 hours of 
learning.  It is anticipated that 1 or 2 units will run each week.  Community 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 - 2 - 

Planning Partners will be expected to make a contribution of approximately £80 
for each member of staff within their organisation that attends the language 
learning course.   
 
The course will take place from autumn 2009 with venues and locations for the 
classes subject to demand. 
 
A target has been set to have 50 participants by the end of 2009/10 and to 
increase this to 100 participants by the end of the following year, 2010/11. 
 
Elements of the course will be contracted to third party organisations, such as 
Ionad Chaluim Chille Ìle (ICCI) based on Islay. 
 
The administration of the course has still to be finalised with news of any further 
developments on this front communicated to the lead contact identified within 
each organisation. 
 
Partners are invited to identify suitable candidates to undertake Gaelic language 
learning.  Candidates that will benefit from the training include public facing staff 
and officers that undertake work in Gaelic communities in Argyll and Bute.  
Within the Council employees that have participated in the Ùlpan course include 
Admin Officers, Planning and Performance Manager, Road Engineers, 
Classroom Assistants etc. 
 
The course is designed for individuals who have an interest in learning Gaelic 
with no previous level of the language required. 
 
 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
This report summarises the language learning project that Argyll and Bute 
Council have been awarded funding through GLAIF for 2009/10 which will 
demonstrate partnership working with CPP. 
 
 
Further details: 
Stephen Colligan, Policy Assistant, Policy and Strategy, Chief Executive’s Unit, 
Argyll and Bute Council, Kilmory, Lochgilphead PA31 8RT 
Tel. 01546 604472   stephen.colligan@argyll-bute.gov.uk   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP    

PARTNERS INVOLVED IN AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUPS

1. SUMMARY 

With the development of the four Area Community Planning Groups the Argyll 
and Bute Community Planning Partnership Management Committee is required 
to confirm the core partners to be involved the newly established Area CPP 
Groups. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Consider the core Area Community Planning Groups Partners as outlined in 
Appendix 1.  

3 BACKGROUND 

 3.1   The Community Planning Partnership Partners constitution outlines the 
partners which are actively involved in partnership working across Argyll 
and Bute.  

3.2 It is crucial to have the right partners actively involved from the beginning 
in the development of the area CPP groups and the flexibility to involve 
representative from other partners as and when required. 

3.3 Appendix 1 outlines possible core partners to be invited to the first 
meeting of the Area CPP groups and suggested other partner 
representatives to be involved as and when required. 

For further information please contact: 

Lynn Smillie 
Area Corporate Services Manager 
Helensburgh and Lomond 
01546 608820 

Agenda Item 6aPage 7



2

Appendix 1 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
  

Suggested Core Partners on Area Community Planning Partnership: 

Strathclyde Police 
Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
NHS Highland (AB CHP) 
Third Sector 
Community Councils 
RSLs 
MOD (for Helensburgh and Lomond Area CPP Group) 
Loch Lomond & Trossachs National Park (for Helensburgh and Lomond & Bute and   

Cowal Area CPP Group) 

Representatives when required: 

Job Centre + 
HIE 
Scottish Enterprise 
Skills Development Scotland  
Argyll and Bute Social Enterprise network 
HITran 
SPT 
Cal Mac 
Scottish Water 
SEPA 
SNH 
Crofters Commission 
Forestry Commission 

Page 8



 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP    
 

 
PARTNERS INVOLVED IN THEMATIC COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUPS 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

With the development of the Thematic Community Planning Groups the Argyll 
and Bute Community Planning Partnership is required to confirm core partners to 
participate in the newly established Thematic CPP Group 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Consider the core Thematic Community Planning Groups Partners as outlined in 
Appendix 1  

 
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 

 3.1   The Community Planning Partnership Constitution outlines the partners 
which are actively involved in partnership working across Argyll and Bute. 

 
3.2 It is crucial to have the right partners actively involved from the beginning 

in the development of the Thematic CPP groups and the flexibility to 
involve representatives from other partners as and when required. 

 
3.3 Appendix 1 outlines possible core partners to be invited to the first 

meeting of the Thematic CPP groups.  
 
 
 
For further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Smillie 
Area Corporate Services Manager 
Helensburgh and Lomond 
01546 608820 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1 

Agenda Item 6bPage 9



 2 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 
 

Suggested Core Partners on Specific Thematic Community Planning Partnership: 
  
 
Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group 
 
CPP Lead: Douglas Hendry, Argyll and Bute Council 
Argyll and Bute Elected Members 
Strathclyde Police 
Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
NHS Highland (AB CHP) 
Third Sector 
RSL’s   
 
Economy 
 
CPP Lead: Douglas Cowan, Highland and Islands Enterprise 
Argyll and Bute Elected Members 
Scottish Enterprise 
Argyll and Bute Social Enterprise Network 
Argyll and Bute Council Head of Economic Development & Strategic Transportation 
 
Environment  
 
CPP Lead: Andrew Campbell, SNH 
Argyll and Bute Elected Members 
SEPA 
SNH 
Crofters Commission 
Forestry Commission 
Loch Lomond and Trossachs National Park 
Scottish Government Rural Payments & Inspection Dept 
Deer Commission 
Argyll and Bute Council Head of Facilities  
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 1 

 

 

COMMUNITY PLANNING CONFERENCE  -  AUTUMN 2009 
 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1. It was agreed at the CPP Full Partnership meeting on the 17th of June 
that a small working group should start to put together the proposals and 
recommendations for the next CPP Conference. 
 

1.2. It has been recommended that the next Community Planning 
Conference should include participants who would normally attend the 
Councils’ Community Learning and Regeneration Conference. 
 

1.3. This would reflect current developments within Community Planning. 
 

1.4. The Conference would focus on current developments such as the 
CPP Community Engagement Strategy and the Councils’ Harnessing 
the Potential of the 3rd Sector to Help Achieve Council Objectives, 
Demonstration Project. 
 

1.5. These will be set within the difficult economic context which exists 
nationally and locally and which will create a demand to change the 
way in which services are delivered. 
 

1.6. A draft set of objectives are outlined and an initial timetable. 
 

1.7. Information is provided on some aspects of the organisation of the 
 conference. 

 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. Note and comment on the initial proposals for objectives and 

programme. 
 

2.2. That the Partnership put forward suggestions for who should 
compare/chair the event. 

 
3. OBJECTIVES 

 
3.1. The following initial objectives have been proposed for the conference 

 
3.2. Participant have the opportunity to contribute to work that is being 

undertaken by the Council and the Community Planning Partnership 
 
a) Thematic and Local Area Community Planning Group development 
b) Community Engagement Strategy 
c) Demonstration Project 

i) Funding 
ii) Procurement 
iii) Asset Transfer 
iv) Skills Development 

Agenda Item 7Page 11



 2 

 
. 

3.3. Explain the serious economic challenges we are facing. 
 

3.3..1. Ensure that participants underst
[...]
 some 
training options if there was the demand.  Alternatively a social 
evening could be arranged. 

 
 Day 2 
 

9.30 Introduction/Reflection 
 

9.45 Changes to CPP Structure 
Community Engagement Strategy  
 

10.30 LEADER bids to provide partner support to the implementation 
of the Community Engagement Strategy – various partners 
 

11.15 Coffee 
 

11.30 Workshops 
Local Area Community Planning Groups x4 
Thematic Groups x3 
 

12.30 Lunch 
 

1.30 Planning session to identify the key messages and required 
future action 
 

3.15 Coffee/Depart 

 
  
5. ORGANISATIONAL ASPECT     
 
5.1  The above is an initial outline of a programme.  The final programme is 

likely to incorporate other strands which have been successful in the 
past, for example slots for local good practice and also an opportunity to 
hear from colleagues in other parts of the Highlands and Islands.  This 

Page 13



 4 

could possibly tie in with the Convention of the Highlands and Islands 
which is taking place in Dunoon the following week. 

 
5.2 Further discussion would be required on the roles the Leader, the Chief 

Executive and the new 3rd Sector Spokesperson, Councillor John Semple 
would wish to play in the Conference. 
 

6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 The proposed conference has the potential to enable the Council to take 

forward, with key partners, including the 3rd Sector, a number of 
significant developments 

 
6.2 The conference will present an opportunity to engage with partners on 

the new approach to Community Planning which will enable greater 
involvements at all levels. 

 
 
 
 
 
  
Jim McCrossan 
Community Learning and Regeneration Manager 
 
2 July 2009 
  
     

    
 
 
 
 

Page 14



SUPPORT TO THIRD SECTOR 

 
 
1. Introduction 

 

1.1 Representatives of the 3rd Sector have raised with the Council, through 
meetings of the Demonstration Project and elsewhere, the issue of a per 
diem allowance.  This is payment of a daily allowance for attendance at 
meetings. 

  
1.2 This has come up, particularly in relation to the Demonstration Project, as 

the Council have asked two representatives of the 3rd Sector to attend as 
Board members, however, everyone else attending is being paid by their 
employer to attend.  The 3rd Sector representatives are either attending in 
their own time or using their employers’ time to attend. 
 

1.3 It should be noted that this is separate from the issue of expenses.  It is 
accepted that it is appropriate to pay reasonable out of pocket expenses 
to 3rd Sector representatives attending certain meetings. 
 

1.4 It was agreed with the 3rd Sector that consideration would be given to the 
request for a “per diem” payment and that a paper would be presented to 
the FAB Partnership on this issue. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 This request raises a number of issues: 
 
 * Is it fair for the Council to ask for 3rd Sector representation at 

 meetings without being willing to pay for this? 
 
* Are some organisations already being funded to carry out 
 this type of function, raising the question of double funding 
 if an allowance is paid? 
 
* If we restrict 3rd Sector involvement to those organisations 
 funded to undertake this type of activity is that imposing 
 unduly narrow constraint on who can be involved from the 3rd 
 Sector? 
 
* Is it possible to agree criteria for making payments in 
 appropriate circumstances that do not result in double 
 funding and do not create an open ended commitment that 
 cannot be sustained financially? 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 15



3. Practice Elsewhere 

 
3.1       In broad terms the National Standards for Community Engagement set 
       out what should be done to encourage participants’ involvement in          
       engagement.  Standard 2, “Support”, sets out under indicator 3   
       ‘financial business’ issues which should be considered: 
  
        *  out of pocket expenses 
         *  loss of earnings 
        *  suitable transport 
        *  care o
[...]
sions on third sector attendance and participation at meetings and 
events will taken by the third sector as a whole on the basis of joint 
funding, the issue could be re-visited at that time.  
 

4.3 A “per diem” allowance should only be considered for payment to third 
sector organisations when their attendance is sought for a particular task 
that requires their knowledge, expertise and experience and where it is 
clear that they are not already being funded for that purpose. Such 
payments should be considered and agreed at the outset and would be 
the exception rather than the rule.  
 

4.4 The CPP and Council support and encourage third sector attendance by 
arranging suitable venues with video-conferencing where possible.  
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE 

COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 

 

 

 

22
nd
 July 2009 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE CPP EUROPEAN FUNDING PACKAGE– UPDATE REPORT 

 

 

1. EUROPEAN FUNDING UPDATE 
   

 1.1 

 

The Funding Hub have agreed to work together with the 
European Officer to bring together a funding package for 
submission to the Highlands and Islands Partnership 
Programme for ringfenced funding.  
 

 1.2 The Funding Hub agreed to submit possible projects to be 
included in the bid to the European Officer who will examine 
each on the basis of eligibility. Eligible projects will be grouped 
either geographically or thematically for submission to HIPP as 
per their guidance. A number of ERDF projects have been 
suggested already from the Campbeltown CARS and THI 
projects.  
 

 1.3 The Employability Manager has been consulted about potential 
ESF bids to complement the ERDF projects.  
 

   

   

 

2. Conclusions 

  

 2.1 

 

A report with the full list of potential projects will be presented to 
the Management Committee prior to submission of the bid. 
There is no deadline for the bid submission as it can be 
submitted on a flexible basis.  

   

For further information contact: Mary Louise Macquarrie, European Officer, 
Argyll and Bute Council 

  
Telephone 01436 671986 / 0777 0444388 
 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11bPage 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 MAOIN GNIOMHAICHAIDH ACHD NA GAIDHLIG - GAELIC LANGUAGE ACT IMPLEMENTATION FUND
	6a Area CPP Core Partnership Report - Lynn Smillie
	6b Thematic CPP Core Partnership Report - Lynn Smillie
	7 COMMUNITY PLANNING CONFERENCE 2009
	8 REIMBURSEMENT OF THIRD SECTOR EXPENSES
	9 CPP EUROPEAN FUNDING UPDATE
	11b Skills Development Scotland Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the MID ARGYLL 

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 22 JULY 2009  

 
 

Present: Sally Loudon, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Jane Fowler, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Eileen Wilson, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Malcolm McFadyen, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 Peter Russell, Scottish Government 
 Douglas Cowan, Highlands and Islands Enterprise  
 Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage 
 John Walls, Strathclyde Partnertship for Transport 
 David Price, Association of Argyll and Bute Community Councils 
 Glenn Heritage, Argyll. And Bute Volunteer Centre 
 Gordon Anderson, Strathclyde Police 
 Roanna Taylor, Argyll and Bute Council/Young Scot Dialogue 

Youth 
 John Davidson, Islay and Jura CVS – via video link 

 
In Attendance: Sonya Thomas, Argyll and Bute Council 
 
Apologies: Alex Taylor, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Carron Tobin, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park 
 Derek Leslie, NHS Highland 
 Frances Webster, Careers Scotland 
 Linda Haig, ACHA 
 Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police 
 David Dowie, Scottish Government 
 Joanna Shedden, Scottish Government 
 David Penman, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 
 
 1. WELCOME 
  Jane Fowler agreed to act as Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting  

and noted apologies 
 

 2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 20 MAY 2009 

  Minutes of previous meeting dated 20 May 2009 were agreed. 
 

 3. MATTERS ARISING 
  Agenda item 6(b) 

Unfortunately the Monthly Economic report from Douglas Cowan was not 
circulated for this meeting.  This will be circulated later today. 
 
Action Point 
Joyce Cameron to circulate to Partners 
 
Agenda item 7 
At the Community Planning Partnership Full Partnership meeting on 17 



June it was agreed that the date would be 2009-2013 
 

 4. MAOIN GNIOMHAICHAIDH ACHD NA GAIDHLIG - GAELIC 
LANGUAGE ACT IMPLEMENTATION FUND 

  John Davidson on behalf of the Gaelic College on Islay thanked Stephen 
Colligan and everyone else involved for all their efforts. 
 
Action point 
 
Paper noted.  Expressions of interest from Partners to be with Stephen 
Colligan – Stephen.colligan@argyll-bute.gov.uk by 14 August 2009 
 

 5. THIRD SECTOR RESEARCH BRIEF 
  Third Sector Support – This process is well under way and we are working 

within the stated time frame.  The aim is for a final comprehensive report 
and details of interface development that will combine the research with 
third sector representation, encompassing all parties, and  will show us 
the direction we should all be taking. 
 
Action points 
 
Report and time scale noted. 
Update on the agenda for the 16 September 2009 Management 
Committee meeting. 
 
The Third Sector Partners (the three CVS’s, Volunteer Centre and Argyll 
and Bute Social Enterprise Network) were asked to provide a single joint  
report as a position statement on progress on the third sector towards 
development of the interface. 
 

 6. THEMATIC AND LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
DEVELOPMENT 

 
  (a)  Area CPP Core Partnership Report 
   The report was noted and the following points discussed and agreed. 

 
a) As all sectors have an interest in transport matters it was 

agreed that Robert Pollock should arrange a meeting to take 
this issue further. 

b) Calmac should be changed to CMAL 
 
Core Partners will be contacted shortly for details of an appropriate 
representative, and  it is anticipated that groups will meet bi-monthly 
 
Action Points 
 
Robert Pollock to co-ordinate an initial specific meeting. 
Remove Calmac and invite CMAL 
 
 

  (b)  Thematic CPP Core Partnership Report 
   The report and the following points were noted. 

 



i) We should integrate investment projects with other 
opportunities – ie training and employment 

ii) Core Partners will be contacted shortly for appropriate 
nominees 

iii) The Groups will meet on the same day as the PPG’s do at 
present 

iv) All Partners that are not core will be invited to attend as 
necessary 

v) There should be business representation within Economy 
vi) Tourism to be included within Economy 
vii) Transport to be included within Economy 

 

 
Action Points 
 
Chamber of Commerce and Federation of Small Businesses to be 
contacted for representation. 
 
 

 7. COMMUNITY PLANNING CONFERENCE 2009 
  It is proposed that the CPP conference scheduled for this year is 

integrated with the Community Learning and Regeneration annual 
conference.  It was stressed that the conference is and will be about 
community planning. 
 
The paper was agreed with the following proposals, a stronger focus on 
the working sessions, ensuring the outcomes of the conference match the 
agreed CPP outcomes, and look at a possible session for the Strategic 
Housing Forum. 
 
Action Points 
 

a) Confirm and communicate the date electronically as soon as 
possible 

b) Review the agenda for the conference and invite the Tipperary 
Project if it is appropriate to Argyll and Bute. 

 
 8. REIMBURSEMENT OF THIRD SECTOR EXPENSES 
  The paper has previously been presented to and recommended by the 

Fairer Argyll and Bute Partnership.  It was noted that only exceptionally 
does the Council make a third party payment as normally the voluntary 
organisation is funded. 
 
Action Point 
 
Item on the agenda for 16 September 2009 MC meeting. 
 
 
 

 9. CPP EUROPEAN FUNDING UPDATE 
  Paper noted 

 



 10. PARTNERSHIP FEEDBACK 
 

  (a)  Access to Inland and Coastal Waters 
   This is still an ongoing high priority issue and a report will be 

presented to the Community Safety Forum by September. 
 
Action Point 
 
Item on the agenda for 11 November 2009 MC meeting 
 

  (b)  Review of the Community Councils 
   The final report reviewing the structure of community councils is 

being prepared 
 
Action Point 
 
The proposals will be circulated electronically in October. 
 

  (c)  Drivesafe 
   Contributions for Drivesafe given by ABVC need to be spent by the 

end of October, it was noted that staff costs are not covered in this 
contribution. 
 

  (d)  Young Scot 
   No date has been set yet for the next Youth Focus meeting. An 

invitation was extended by Strathclyde Fire and Rescue for a young 
person to attend a fire station on a one-to-one basis.  
 

  (e)  HIE - Community Account Initiative 
   This is a new initiative covering Argyll and the Islands.  Three 

communities will be involved this year with a possible further three 
next year. 
 
A paper will be presented at the next MC meeting detailing the 
criteria required for acceptance and requesting feedback from 
Partners for future possible communities. 
 
Argyll and Bute CPP and the volunteer centre are working with HIE 
on LEADER supported projects developing community engagement 
across Argyll and Bute. 
 
Action Point 
 
Item on the agenda for 16 September 2009 MC meeting 
 
 
 
 

  (f)  Scottish Natural Heritage 
   An update was given on the Ministerial Visit next week visiting Islay, 

Jura and  Kintyre and also news of a Machrihanish company which is 
largely employing young people. 
 



 11. AOCB 
 

  (a)  Better Community Engagement 
   Unfortunately the project was not selected but will be kept up to date 

and have access to learning tools. 
 

  (b)  Skills Development Scotland Report 
   The report was discussed with a request made that the data shows 

the percentage of pupils within Argyll against the relative percentage 
within Scotland.  It was proposed and agreed that this item is 
postponed until the next MC meeting. 
 
Action Point 
 
Item on the agenda for 16 September 2009 MC meeting – Partners 
to send any requests to Eileen Wilson electronically who will forward 
on. 
 

  (c)  Legacy for Scotland 
   Argyll and Bute is hoping to benefit from the 2012 Olympics, but 

dedicated representation is needed.  Willie Young – 
willie.young@argyll-bute.gov.uk – is Argyll and Bute Council’s link, it 
is hoped that a link from NHS Highland can be identified. 
 
Other Partners indicated that they are either already involved with 
the Olympics or are expecting more involvement in the future   A 
plan is due to be published later this year. 
 
Action Point 
 
Draft plan to be circulated electronically to Partners.  
 

  (d)  Ministerial Visit 
   A Ministerial visit by John Swinney will take place on 24 August 2009 

and a programme is currently being put together which will involve 
Partners. 
 
Action Point  
 
Partners to be contacted shortly with arrangements. 
 

 12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  Wednesday 16 September 2009 at Oban Fire Station, Oban 

 
 


